10   Distribution 24,062 39,105 15,043
11   Customer Accounting 14,657 14,038 (619)
12   Customer Service & Information 5,611 19,873 14,262
13   Sales, Econ Dvlp & Other 31 34 3
14   Administrative & General 16,148 21,869 5,721
15 Total Operating Expenses $495,156 $423,052 ($72,104)

16 Depreciation $32,754 $53,130 $20,376
17 Amortizations $300 $167 ($133)

Taxes:
18   Property $12,798 $19,358 $6,560
19   Gross Earnings 0 0 0
20   Deferred Income Tax & ITC (1,229) 2,851 4,080
21   Federal & State Income Tax 9,117 3,891 (5,226)
22   Payroll & Other 1,946 2,847 901
23 Total Taxes $22,632 $28,946 $6,315

24 Total Expenses $550,842 $505,296 ($45,546)

25 AFUDC $398 $3,693 $3,295

26 Total Operating Income $37,077 $44,321 $7,244

Note:  Revenues reflect calendar month sales.

*Prior case reflects the impact of TCJA on the prior rate case

Northern States Power Company Docket No. G002/GR-21-678
Exhibit___(BCH-1), Schedule 9

RATE BASE SCHEDULES Page 1 of 3
Detailed Rate Base Components
($000's)

Proposed Test Year 2022

Total Gas Utility Minnesota Gas Jurisdiction *
Line
No. Description Unadjusted Adjustments Adjusted Unadjusted Adjustments Adjusted

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
(A) + (B) (D) + (E)

Gas Plant as Booked
1   Production $58,137 $0 $58,137 $50,807 $0 $50,807
2   Storage 75,579 0 75,579 66,050 0 66,050
3   Transmission 130,929 (5,592) 125,337 127,031 (5,592) 121,439
4   Distribution 1,579,301 (36,940) 1,542,362 1,401,375 (36,940) 1,364,436
5   General 106,672 0 106,672 94,564 0 94,564
6   Common 102,729 0 102,729 91,069 0 91,069
7 TOTAL Utility Plant in Service $2,053,347 ($42,532) $2,010,815 $1,830,896 ($42,532) $1,788,364

Reserve for Depreciation
8   Production $16,072 ($4,046) $12,026 $14,046 ($3,536) $10,510
9   Storage 53,939 (4,653) 49,286 47,138 (4,067) 43,072

10   Transmission 30,402 (142) 30,260 28,727 (142) 28,585
11   Distribution 582,166 713 582,879 522,321 713 523,033
12   General 49,453 296 49,749 43,840 262 44,102
13   Common 47,949 26 47,975 42,506 23 42,529
14 TOTAL Reserve for Depreciation $779,981 ($7,806) $772,175 $698,578 ($6,746) $691,832

Net Utility Plant in Service
15   Production $42,065 $4,046 $46,111 $36,761 $3,536 $40,297
16   Storage 21,640 4,653 26,293 18,912 4,067 22,978
17   Transmission 100,527 (5,451) 95,077 98,304 (5,451) 92,853
18   Distribution 997,135 (37,652) 959,483 879,055 (37,652) 841,402
19   General 57,219 (296) 56,923 50,724 (262) 50,462
20   Common 54,780 (26) 54,754 48,562 (23) 48,539
21 Net Utility Plant in Service $1,273,366 ($34,725) $1,238,640 $1,132,318 ($35,786) $1,096,532

22 Utility Plant Held for Future Use $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

23 Construction Work in Progress $29,429 $0 $29,429 $27,627 $0 $27,627

24 Less: Accumulated Deferred Income T $221,501 $1,223 $222,724 $201,280 $947 $202,226

25 Cash Working Capital ($15,069) $427 ($14,642) ($14,119) $372 ($13,747)

Other Rate Base Items:
26   Materials and Supplies $1,409 $0 $1,409 $1,249 $0 $1,249
27   Gas In Storage 16,855 0 16,855 14,823 0 14,823
28   Non-Plant Assets & Liabilities 8,942 0 8,942 7,928 0 7,928
29   Customer Advances (1,463) 0 (1,463) (117) 0 (117)
30   Customer Deposits (326) 0 (326) (289) 0 (289)
31   Prepayments 2,816 0 2,816 2,485 0 2,485
32   Regulatory Amortizations 0 206 206 0 183 183

33 Total Other Rate Base Items $28,233 $206 $28,439 $26,079 $183 $26,262

34 Total Average Rate Base $1,094,458 ($35,315) $1,059,143 $970,625 ($36,178) $934,448

(*) See Volume 3, Rate Base Section, Schedule E for allocation factors.

() Unadjusted at Proposed Capital Structure

Northern States Power Company Docket No. G002/GR-21-678
Exhibit___(BCH-1), Schedule 9

COMPARISON OF DETAILED RATE BASE COMPONENTS Page 2 of 3
Test Year Ending December 31, 2022
($000's)

Proposed Test Year 2022

Total Gas Utility Minnesota Gas Jurisdiction *
Line
No. Description Unadjusted Adjustments Adjusted UnadjustedAdjustments Adjusted

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
(A) + (B) (D) + (E)

Construction Work in Progress
1   Production $384 ($0) $384 $336 ($0) $336
2   Storage 2,894 0 2,894 2,529 0 2,529
3   Transmission 1,066 0 1,066 1,066 0 1,066
4   Distribution 18,279 0 18,279 17,664 0 17,664
5   General 2,357 0 2,357 2,088 0 2,088
6   Common 4,449 0 4,449 3,944 0 3,944
7 TOTAL Construction Work In Progress $29,429 ($0) $29,429 $27,627 ($0) $27,627

(*) See Volume 3, Rate Base Section, Schedule E for allocation factors.

Northern States Power Company Docket No. G002/GR-21-678
Exhibit___(BCH-1), Schedule 9

COMPARISON OF DETAILED RATE BASE COMPONENTS Page 3 of 3
Test Year Ending December 31, 2022
($000's)

Proposed Test Year 2022

Total Gas Utility Minnesota Gas Jurisdiction *
Line
No. Description Unadjusted Adjustments Adjusted UnadjustedAdjustments Adjusted

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
(A) + (B) (D) + (E)

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
1   Production $494 $1,109 $1,603 $432 $968 $1,401
2   Storage (682) 1,287 604 (596) 1,124 528
3   Transmission 21,403 (457) 20,946 20,687 (459) 20,228
4   Distribution 182,353 (592) 181,761 164,962 (576) 164,386
5   General 9,819 (108) 9,712 8,706 (96) 8,609
6   Common 7,403 (16) 7,388 6,563 (14) 6,549
7   Non-Plant Related 711 0 711 524 0 524
8 TOTAL Accum Deferred Income Taxes $221,501 $1,223 $222,724 $201,280 $947 $202,226

(*) See Volume 3, Rate Base Section, Schedule E for allocation factors.

Northern States Power Company Docket No. G002/GR-21-678
State of Minnesota Gas Jurisdiction Exhibit___(BCH-1), Schedule 10
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULES Page 1 of 1
2022 Unadjusted Test Year walk forward to Final Adjusted Test Year
($000s)

Amortization Rider Removals

Unadjusted w/o
NOL & 199  at

Last Authorized

ADIT Prorate for
IRS

Cash Working
Capital

Total Unadjusted
at Last

Authorized

Black Dog
Pipeline

Depreciation
Study

New Business
CIAC

Remaining Life
Study: NSPM

Income Tax
Tracker

GUIC Rider
Removal

ADIT Prorate for
IRS

Cash Working
Capital

Total

Workpaper Reference WP A-15
WP A-18 - WP A-

19
WP A-23 WP A-24 WP A-25 WP A-27 WP A-28 WP A-29

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13)

(1)
(2) Plant as booked
(3) Gas Manufactured Plant 50,807   50,807   50,807
(4) Gas Storage 66,050   66,050   66,050
(5) Gas Transmission 127,031   127,031 (4,632)   (960)   121,439
(6) Gas Distribution 1,401,375   1,401,375   (75)   (36,865)   1,364,436
(7) General 94,564   94,564   94,564
(8) Common 91,069   91,069   91,069
(9) Total Utility Plant in Service 1,830,896   1,830,896 (4,632)  (75)   (37,825)   1,788,364

(10)
(11) Reserve for Depreciation
(12) Gas Manufactured Plant 14,046   14,046  (1,217)  (2,319)   10,510
(13) Gas Storage 47,138   47,138  78  (4,145)   43,072
(14) Gas Transmission 28,727   28,727 (269) 24   104   28,585
(15) Gas Distribution 522,321   522,321  157 (2)   558   523,033
(16) General 43,840   43,840  262   44,102
(17) Common 42,506   42,506  23   42,529
(18) Total Reserve for Depreciation 698,578   698,578 (269) (672) (2) (6,464)  662   691,832
(19)
(20) Net Utility Plant
(21) Gas Manufactured Plant 36,761   36,761  1,217  2,319   40,297
(22) Gas Storage 18,912   18,912  (78)  4,145   22,978
(23) Gas Transmission 98,304   98,304 (4,363) (24)   (1,064)   92,853
(24) Gas Distribution 879,055   879,055  (157) (72)   (37,423)   841,402
(25) General 50,724   50,724  (262)   50,462

(26) Common 48,562   48,562  (23)   48,539

(27) Net Utility Plant in Service 1,132,318   1,132,318 (4,363) 672 (72) 6,464  (38,487)   1,096,532
(28)
(29) Utility Plant Held for Future Use
(30)
(31) Construction Work in Progress 27,627   27,627   27,627
(32)
(33) Less: Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 201,277 3  201,280 (371) 188 (0) 1,810  (590) (90)  202,226
(34)
(35) Other Rate Base Items
(36) Cash Working Capital   (14,145) (14,145)   398 (13,747)
(37) Materials and Supplies 1,249   1,249   1,249
(38) Fuel Inventory 14,823   14,823   14,823
(39) Non Plant Assets and Liabilities 7,928   7,928   7,928
(40) Customer Advances (117)   (117)   (117)
(41) Customer Deposits (289)   (289)   (289)
(42) Prepayments 2,485   2,485   2,485

(43) Regulatory Amortizations   183   183

(44) Total Other Rate Base 26,079  (14,145) 11,934   183   398 12,515
(45)

(46) Total Average Rate Base 984,747 (3) (14,145) 970,599 (3,991) 484 (72) 4,654 183 (37,897) 90 398 934,448

Bridge - Unadjusted Adjustment Secondary Calculations

Northern States Power Company Docket No. G002/GR-21-678
State of Minnesota Gas Jurisdiction Exhibit___(BCH-1), Schedule 11
INCOME STATEMENT ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULES Page 1 of 2
2022 Unadjusted Test Year walk forward to Final Adjusted Test Year
($000s)

Precedential

Unadjusted w/o
NOL & 199  at

Last Authorized

ADIT Prorate for
IRS

Cash Working
Capital

Total
Unadjusted at

Last Authorized

Precedential
Adjustments

Black Dog
Pipeline

CIP Approved
Program Levels

Credit Card
AutoPay

Depreciation
Study

Incentive
Compensation